



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FILED
5-11-15
04:59 PM

Joint Application of Comcast Corporation, Time Warner Cable Inc., Time Warner Cable Information Services (California), LLC, and Bright House Networks Information Services (California), LLC for Expedited Approval of the Transfer of Control of Time Warner Cable Information Services (California), LLC (U-6874-C); and the Pro Forma Transfer of Control of Bright House Networks Information Services (California), LLC (U-6955-C), to Comcast Corporation Pursuant to California Public Utilities Code Section 854(a).

Application 14-04-013
(Filed April 11, 2014)

And Related Matter.

Application 14-06-012
(Filed June 17, 2014)

JOINT APPLICANTS OF COMCAST CORPORATION, TIME WARNER CABLE INC., TIME WARNER CABLE INFORMATION SERVICES (CALIFORNIA), LLC (U6874C), BRIGHT HOUSE NETWORKS INFORMATION SERVICES (CALIFORNIA), LLC (U6955C), AND CHARTER FIBERLINK CA-CCO, LLC CONSOLIDATED REPLY COMMENTS ON COMMISSIONER FLORIO'S ALTERNATE PROPOSED DECISION

James W. McTarnaghan
Perkins Coie LLP
Four Embarcadero Center, Suite 2400
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 344-7007 (telephone)
(415) 344-7207 (facsimile)
jmctarnaghan@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Time Warner Cable Inc. and Time Warner Cable Information Services (California), LLC

John L. Clark
Goodin, MacBride, Squeri & Day LLP
505 Sansome Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 392-7900 (telephone)
(415) 398-4321 (facsimile)
jclark@goodinmacbride.com

Counsel for Charter Fiberlink CA-CCO, LLC

Suzanne Toller
K.C. Halm
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Suite 800
505 Montgomery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-6533
(415) 276-6500 (telephone)
(415) 276-6599 (facsimile)
suzannetoller@dwt.com
kchalm@dwt.com

Counsel for Comcast Corporation and Bright House Networks Information Services (California), LLC

Dated: May 11, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. INTERVENORS’ IMPROPER ATTEMPT TO OBTAIN AN ADVISORY OPINION ON A TRANSACTION THAT WILL NOT OCCUR WOULD CONTRAVENE COMMISSION PRECEDENT AND OFFEND DUE PROCESS.	1
A. Intervenors’ Concerns Regarding Compensation Are Misplaced.	2
B. The Commission Should Reject Intervenors’ Calls For An Advisory Opinion.	3
C. Joint Intervenors’ Request For The FCC Responses On Hard Drives Is Inappropriate, Inconsistent With The FCC Protective Order And Parties’ NDAs, And Unnecessary.	5
II. INTERVENORS’ JURISDICTIONAL ARGUMENTS ARE LEGALLY UNSOUND.	8
A. Section 706 Does Not Grant Authority To Regulate Broadband.	8
B. Joint Intervenors Misinterpret The <i>Open Internet Order</i>.	10
C. NCPA Does Not Expand the Scope Of The Commission’s Review Authority.	12
III. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS

Allan Kretzmar, Complainant, vs. Judith Feinstein-Williby, Jim Williby, Stephen Williby, Frank Camarillo, dba WorldWide Cellular, Defendants, D.01-06-020 (June 14, 2001) (“D.01-06-020”)5
